Acquisition has been undertaken as at 30 June 2023.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information was also prepared by the Directors based
on certain assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for illustrative purposes only. Due to its
hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may not purport to predict
what the assets and liabilities of the Group would have been if the Acquisitions had been
undertaken at 30 June 2023 nor in any future period or on any future dates. The Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with, among others, the financial
information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to the Circular and the Accountants’ Report
of Jiangsu Anyi as set out in Appendix II to the Circular and other financial information
included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 70 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2023

The Group
as at

30 June 2023

The Target
Group as at

30 June 2023 Pro Forma Adjustments

The Enlarged
Group as 30

June 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 17,043 594 17,637
Right-of-use assets 5,176 — 5,176
Intangible assets 41,607 — 115,432 2,826 159,865
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 554 — 554
Other receivables 2,500 — 2,500
Deferred tax assets 34,617 — 34,617

Total non-current assets 101,497 594 220,349

Current assets
Inventories 25,299 — 25,299
Contract costs 524 — 524
Trade and other receivables 113,465 18,978 132,443
Amount due from a related party — 18,500 18,500
Restricted bank deposits 2,618 — 2,618
Bank and cash balances 51,288 5,111 (2,826) 53,573

Total current assets 193,194 42,589 235,957

TOTAL ASSETS 294,691 43,183 453,306

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities
Deferred income 846 — 846
Lease liabilities 1,689 — 1,689
Deferred tax liabilities 9,226 — 9,226
Loans and borrowings — — 110,000 110,000
Contingent consideration — — 3,500 3,500

Total non-current liabilities 11,761 — 125,261

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 86,526 35,905 122,431
Contract liabilities 8,624 9,210 17,834
Loans and borrowings 128,365 — 128,365
Lease liabilities 3,804 — 3,804
Income tax liabilities 2,721 — 2,721

Total current liabilities 230,040 45,115 275,155

TOTAL LIABILITIES 241,801 45,115 400,416

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 52,890 (1,932) 52,890

APPENDIX IV PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 71 –

Notes:

1. The amounts of assets and liabilities of the Group are extracted from the unaudited consolidated
statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2023 as set out in the interim report of the
Company for six months ended 30 June 2023.

2. The amounts of assets and liabilities of Target Group are extracted from the accountants’ report of
Jiangsu Anyi Engineering Management Co., Ltd.* (江蘇安怡工程管理有限公司) (‘‘Jiangsu Anyi’’) as at